funded college in the region. Given the difficulty in accurately specifying the alterna-

tive education variable, we test the sensitivity of the taxpayer and social investment

analysis results to its magnitude. Variations in the alternative education assumption

are calculated around base case results listed in the middle column of Table A1.1. Next,

the model brackets the base case assumption on either side with a plus or minus 10%,

25%, and 50% variation in assumptions. Analyses are then repeated introducing one

change at a time, holding all other variables constant. For example, an increase of

10% in the alternative education assumption (from 15% to 17%) reduces the taxpayer

perspective rate of return from 10.7% to 10.5%. Likewise, a decrease of 10% (from 15%

to 14%) in the assumption increases the rate of return from 10.7% to 10.9%.

Based on this sensitivity analysis, the conclusion can be drawn that NOVA investment

analysis results from the taxpayer and social perspectives are not very sensitive to

relatively large variations in the alternative education variable. As indicated, results are

Table A1.1:  Sensitivity analysis of alternative education variable, taxpayer and social perspectives

 % variation in assumption -50% -25% -10% Base case 10% 25% 50%

Alternative education varia-ble 8% 11% 14% 15% 17% 19% 23%

Taxpayer perspective

Net present value (millions) $571 $541 $524 $512 $500 $483 $454

Rate of return* 11.6% 11.1% 10.9% 10.7% 10.5% 10.2% 9.7%

Benefit-cost ratio 4.8 4.6 4.5 4.4 4.3 4.2 4.0

Social perspective

Net present value (millions) $9,072 $8,679 $8,443 $8,286 $8,128 $7,893 $7,500

Benefit-cost ratio 15.6 14.9 14.6 14.3 14.1 13.7 13.0

66Appendix 1:  Sensitivity analysis

Appendices
still above threshold levels (a net present value greater than zero and a benefit-cost

ratio greater than 1.0), even when the alternative education assumption is increased by

as much as 50% (from 15% to 23%). The conclusion is that although the assumption

is difficult to specify, its impact on overall investment analysis results for the taxpayer

and social perspectives is not very sensitive.

Labor import effect variable

The labor import effect variable only affects the alumni impact calculation in Table 2.7. In

the model we assume a labor import effect variable of 50%, which means that 50% of

[…]

Student employment variables are difficult to estimate because many students do not

report their employment status or because colleges generally do not collect this kind of

information. Employment variables include the following: 1) the percentage of students

who are employed while attending the college and 2) the percentage of earnings that

working students receive relative to the earnings they would have received had they

not chosen to attend the college. Both employment variables affect the investment

analysis results from the student perspective.

Students incur substantial expense by attending NOVA because of the time they spend

not gainfully employed. Some of that cost is recaptured if students remain partially (or

fully) employed while attending. It is estimated that 75% of students are employed.41 This

variable is tested in the sensitivity analysis by changing it first to 100% and then to 0%.

41	 Lightcast provided an estimate of the percentage of students employed because NOVA was unable to provide data.
This figure excludes dually enrolled high school students, who are not included in the opportunity cost calculations.

Table A1.2:  Sensitivity analysis of labor import effect variable

 % variation in assumption -50% -25% -10% Base case 10% 25% 50%

Labor import effect variable 25% 38% 45% 50% 55% 63% 75%

Alumni impact (millions) $6,194 $5,162 $4,542 $4,129 $3,716 $3,097 $2,065

67Appendix 1:  Sensitivity analysis

Appendices
The second student employment variable is more difficult to estimate. In this study we

estimate that students who are working while attending the college earn only 77%, on

average, of the earnings that they statistically would have received if not attending

NOVA. This suggests that many students hold part-time jobs that accommodate their

NOVA attendance, though it is at an additional cost in terms of receiving a wage that is

less than what they otherwise might make. The 77% variable is an estimation based on

the average hourly wages of the most common jobs held by students while attending

[…]

return in stock and bond markets.

Discount rate

The discount rate is a rate of interest that converts future monies to their present value.

In investment analysis, the discount rate accounts for two fundamental principles: 1) the

time value of money and 2) the level of risk that an investor is willing to accept. Time

value of money refers to the value of money after interest or inflation has accrued over

a given length of time. An investor must be willing to forego the use of money in the

present to receive compensation for it in the future. The discount rate also addresses

the investors’ risk preferences by serving as a proxy for the minimum rate of return

that the proposed risky asset must be expected to yield before the investors will be

persuaded to invest in it. Typically, this minimum rate of return is determined by the

known returns of less risky assets where the investors might alternatively consider

placing their money.

42	 Note that reducing the percent of students employed to 0% automatically negates the percent they earn relative to
full earning potential, since none of the students receive any earnings in this case.

Table A1.4:  Sensitivity analysis of discount rate

 % variation in assumption -50% -25% -10% Base case 10% 25% 50%

Student perspective

Discount rate 2.2% 3.3% 4.0% 4.4% 4.9% 5.5% 6.6%

Net present value (mil-lions) $4,071 $3,211 $2,799 $2,560 $2,345 $2,062 $1,674

Benefit-cost ratio 13.3 10.7 9.4 8.7 8.1 7.2 6.0

Taxpayer perspective

Discount rate 0.10% 0.15% 0.18% 0.20% 0.22% 0.25% 0.30%

Net present value (mil-lions) $526 $519 $515 $512 $509 $505 $499

Benefit-cost ratio 4.51 4.47 4.44 4.42 4.40 4.38 4.33

Social perspective

Discount rate 0.10% 0.15% 0.18% 0.20% 0.22% 0.25% 0.30%

Net present value (mil-lions) $8,469 $8,377 $8,322 $8,286 $8,250 $8,196 $8,108

Benefit-cost ratio 14.6 14.5 14.4 14.3 14.3 14.2 14.0

69Appendix 1:  Sensitivity analysis

Appendices
In this study, we assume a 4.4% discount rate for students and a 0.2% discount rate for

taxpayers and society.43 Similar to the sensitivity analysis of the alternative education

variable, we vary the base case discount rates for students, taxpayers, and society on

either side by increasing the discount rate by 10%, 25%, and 50%, and then reducing

it by 10%, 25%, and 50%.

As demonstrated in Table A1.4, an increase in the discount rate leads to a corresponding

decrease in the expected returns, and vice versa. For example, increasing the student

[…]

able. The assumption increases and decreases relative to the base case of 10% by

the increments indicated in the table. The student spending impact is recalculated

at each value of the assumption, holding all else constant. Student spending impacts

attributable to NOVA range from a high of $77.9 million when the retained student

variable is 15% to a low of $26 million when the retained student variable is 5%. This

means as the retained student variable decreases, the student spending attributable

to NOVA decreases. Even under the most conservative assumptions, the student

spending impact on the Northern Virginia economy remains substantial.

43	 These values are based on the three-year average of the baseline forecasts for the 10-year Treasury rate published
by the Congressional Budget Office and the real Treasury interest rates reported by the Office of Management and
Budget for 30-year investments. See the Congressional Budget Office “Table 5. Federal Student Loan Programs:
Projected Interest Rates: CBO’s May 2022 Baseline” and the Office of Management and Budget “Discount Rates for
Cost-Effectiveness, Lease Purchase, and Related Analyses.”

Table A1.5:  Sensitivity analysis of retained student variable

 % variation in assumption -50% -25% -10% Base case 10% 25% 50%

Retained student variable 5% 8% 9% 10% 11% 13% 15%

Student spending impact (thou-sands) $25,960 $38,940 $46,728 $51,920 $57,112 $64,900 $77,880

70Appendix 2:  Glossary of terms

AppendicesAppendix 2:  Glossary of terms

Alternative education:  A “with” and “without” measure of the percent of students who

would still be able to avail themselves of education if the college under analysis

did not exist. An estimate of 10%, for example, means that 10% of students do not

depend directly on the existence of the college in order to obtain their education.

Alternative use of funds:  A measure of how monies that are currently used to fund

the college might otherwise have been used if the college did not exist.

Asset value:  Capitalized value of a stream of future returns. Asset value measures